lQl West London Waste Authority

Hugh Peart
Clerk
h V Civic Centre
0 Station Road
Harrow
Middlesex HA1l 2XY
West
WﬂSte 12 September 2018

If you require further information about this agenda please contact: Alison Atherton, Tel: 020 8424
1266, E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk.

West London Waste Authority

A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow
Civic Centre on Friday 21 September 2018 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow (Chair)
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon
Councillor Martin Elengorn, London Borough of Richmond
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow
Councillor Mik Sabiers, London Borough of Ealing

Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent

AGENDA
PART | - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN
ATTENDANCE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Declarations of interest
Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed

at the meeting they must declare the interest. They may not take part in any discussion or
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Contracts Update (Pages 9 - 12)
5. Operations Update (Pages 13 - 16)
6. Waste Minimisation Update (Pages 17 - 18)
7. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July) (Pages 19 - 24)

8. Treasury Management (Pages 25 - 28)



PART Il - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC

9. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites (Pages 29 - 30)
10.  Joint Waste Strategy (Pages 31 - 40)
11. WLWA Branding Exploration

Presentation
12.  Item from 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (Pages 41 - 42)
Recording and reporting on public meetings
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public
meeting. If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found
online. Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting.
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants
at the meeting. The Authority will seek to facilitate this. However, anyone attending a public

meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of
that record.

Hugh Peart
Clerk to the Authority


http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947

Aaenda Item 3
Pages 3t0 8

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 29 June 2018 at 10.00
am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.

Present:

Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Martin Elengorn, Councillor Graham Henson,
Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Mik Sabiers and Councillor Krupa Sheth

Apologies for absence

No apologies were received.

Declarations of interest

RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interests.
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2018

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2018 be taken as read
and signed as a correct record.

Appointment of Chair, Vice Chair, Audit Committee and Independent Member(s)

RESOLVED: That (1) Councillor Graham Henson be appointed as Chair of the Authority
for the 2018/19 municipal year;

(2) Councillor Martin Elengorn be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 2018/19
municipal year,;

(3) Councillors Keith Burrows, Graham Henson and Krupa Sheth be appointed as
members of the Audit Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year;

(4) the appointment of Andrea White as the Independent Member of the Audit Committee
be re-confirmed to 30 June 2019.

Meetings for the Municipal Year 2018/19

RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and Audit Committee be
confirmed:

Friday 21 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Friday 7 December 2018 at 10.00 am

Friday 25 January 2019 at 11.00 am (Audit Committee at 10.00 am)
Friday 29 March 2019 at 10.00 am

Friday 28 June 2019 at 11.00 am (Audit Committee at 10.00 am)
Friday 20 September 2019 at 10.00 am

Friday 6 December 2019 at 10.00 am

Annual Internal Audit Report
The Committee received the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 2017/18.

Muir Laurie, Internal Auditor, advised that the delivery of the plan was 100% complete,
there were no significant control weaknesses and no qualifications to the opinion

-13



statement. Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, added that there had been a review of the follow
up recommendations and an improvement on the 2016/17 performance. In 2018/19,
Internal Audit would focus on delivery of a high quality service.

In response to questions in relation to the limited assurance on contract monitoring and that
this appeared to be a recurring theme, the Internal Auditor reassured Members that this
area had been reviewed and those with a limited assurance had management action in
place and that previous recommendations had been implemented. Emma Beal, Managing
Director, explained that a significant proportion of this historical issue related to a contract
let in 2009.

A Member commented that, in terms of structure/layout, moving forward it would be helpful
to detail the risks at the beginning of the report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
External Audit Report

The Committee received the Authority’s Audit results report for the year ended 31 March
2018 and welcomed Helen Thompson and Jo Taylor, External Auditors, Ernst & Young, to
the meeting.

Helen Thompson outlined the content of the report stating that it was expected that an
unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements and that there were no matters to
report in terms of value for money. Subject to the Authority approving the accounts, a
certificate could be issued and the accounts forwarded to the National Audit Office.

Helen Thompson reported that the auditors had considered the valuation of property, plant
and equipment and would keep the way lease of sites was recorded on the balance sheet
under review. She added that CIPFA had indicated that the Authority had complied with
disclosure requirements but that this may need to be reviewed next year. In terms of the
Management representation letter which was set out at Appendix B to the report, Ms
Thompson advised that there were no particular issues to draw to Members’ attention.

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; and
(2) the Management Representation letter attached at Appendix B to the report be
approved and signed.

Risk Register

Members received a report which provided the Authority’s updated risk register.

Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report advising that risks were kept
under review and that the one amber residual risk related to the risks the Authority would
face when putting in place infrastructure to meet future needs.

In response to a Member’s concerns in relation to the prevalence of fires at recycling sites,
Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, advised that SUEZ had made considerable investment in
fire detection software/ equipment. However, following a recent fire at Transport Avenue
the system was being reviewed. Disposable barbecues were a particular risk in the current
hot weather and specialised bins had been put out at sites to receive these from residents.

RESOLVED: That the Risk Register attached at appendix 1 to the report be noted.

-24



10.

11.

Assurance Statements

Members received assurance statements which formed part of the overall governance
framework and supported approval of the annual Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements attached at Appendix 1 to the report be
noted.

Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18

Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which presented the 2017/18 Statement
of Accounts.

In response to a question as to the robustness of the check on property, Members were
advised that external valuers were commissioned to carry out a valuation every five years.
In the intervening years, officers discuss how to assess whether the valuation is correct
and a desktop valuation in consultation with the external auditor is carried out.

Members asked questions in relation to the pension fund valuation, future contribution rates
and the resulting impact. Jay Patel responded that employee and pension costs were
minimal but that the best time to look at the ‘cash picture’ was when considering the long
term plan/ 30 year business plan. He added that the Authority had a strong treasury
management policy and was currently earning a good rate of interest.

RESOLVED: That (1) the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts be approved,;
(2) the 2017/18 out-turn figures be approved.

Business Plan 2017-2020
The meeting, having adjourned at 10.40am, reconvened at 10.53am.

Emma Beal, Managing Director, outlined the content of the report which provided details of
the Authority’s Business Plan for the year 2018/19 and provided a list of key activities
commenced in 2017.

In response to a question as to whether consideration had been given to the relationship
between different waste authorities HRRCs with a view to avoiding residents travelling
further/ crossing borough boundaries to deposit waste, Emma Beal confirmed that there
was collaboration within North London Waste Authority (NLWA). The NLWA charged
according to where the residents depositing waste at their sites travelled from and if WLWA
adopted the same methodology, cross border cooperation was a possibility.
Implementation of a policy, for example charging residents for the collection of garden
waste in one constituent Borough, would impact on another that did not make such a
charge.

In terms of plastic waste and the high profile that this was currently receiving in the media,
Emma Beal reported that industries had been set targets to reduce the weight of
packaging. New composite materials were more difficult to recycle. A report appeared
elsewhere on the agenda setting out the Authority’s response to a recent government
consultation on tax incentives for plastics. Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Adviser, added
that DEFRA had indicated that a deposit return scheme on plastic bottles was likely to be
introduced. Following a comment in relation to increased use of water foundations to
reduce the number of plastic bottles purchased, Emma Beal confirmed that this research
was contained within the waste minimisation plan.

-5



12.

13.

14.

15.

RESOLVED: That (1) the progress made in 2017 be noted; and
(2) the updates in the Business Plan 2017/18 be approved.

Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development

Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced a report which provided details of the
development of a new Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the Authority and
its constituent boroughs for the years 2020-2035 and also a response to the recent
government consultation on tax incentives for plastics.

RESOLVED: That (1) the progress to date be noted; and
(2) the direction of travel be approved.

Health and Safety: Review 2017- 2018 and Plan 2018-2019

Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, introduced the report which reviewed the Authority’s
Health and Safety arrangements for the year 2017/18 and the presented the Authority’s
Health and Safety Plan for 2018/19.

Ken Lawson clarified staff numbers stating that there were 17 operatives, managers and
administrators on site at Brent HRRC with the remaining 17 of the 34 staffing complement
made up of managers and administrative staff based at Hounslow Civic Centre. In
response to a question about the lack of vibration testing this year he advised that no
shredding had taken place on site and the tracked excavator had not been used. This
would, however, be kept under review.

RESOLVED: That (1) the report and actions taken in the Health and Safety action plan for
2017/18 (Appendix 1 refers) be noted; and

(2) the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan for 2018/19, as attached at Appendix 2 to the
report, be agreed.

Annual Procurement Plan 2018/19

Members received a report which provided details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement
Plan for the year 2018/19 and a list of the contracts that would require action in year. In
addition, the report updated the Authority’s Contract Register for publication on the
Authority’s website and/ or other suitable media in order to discharge the Authority’s
transparency requirements.

RESOLVED: That (1) the Annual Procurement Plan for 2018/19 be approved; and
(2) the publication of the Contracts Register for 2018/19 on the Authority’s website be
noted.

Waste Minimisation - The proposed Waste Minimisation Plan for 2018/20

Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, introduced the proposed Waste
Minimisation Plan for 2018/20 and tabled a schedule detailing the aims and objectives of
the Plan and the seven material streams.

Members requested an electronic copy of the tabled document and were advised that the

regular updates would provide more detail. The Chair advised those Members newly
appointed to the Authority that the newsletter issued by the officers was helpful.

-46



16.

17.

18.

19.

RESOLVED: That (1) the Waste Minimisation Plan 2018/20 be approved; and
(2) the waste minimisation project activities to date be noted.

Contracts Update

Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste
treatment arrangements and procurements, noting that there was a confidential appendix.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Operations Update

Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the
Authority’s operations.

In response to questions from Members officers advised:
e atimescale for the review of HRRCs would be reported to the next meeting;
e air quality made a good reason for residents to use their closest HRRC;
e pressure on sites had increased, partly due to the introduction of charges for the
removal of garden waste.

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; and
(2) a report outlining recommendations regarding future Household Re-use and Recycling
Centre (HRRC) provision be submitted to a future meeting.

Budget Monitoring Report Period 2

Members received a report which outlined financial and operational matters and noted that
there was also a confidential appendix.

RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2018/19 be noted;

(2) the Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19 be approved;

(3) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; and
(4) the virement (transfer) of £170,000 from the contracts budget to the project budget be
approved.

Items for consideration after the Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the
reasons set out below:

Ite Title Reason
19. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2  Information under paragraph 3
— Appendix 3 (contains information relating to the

financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

20. Acquisition of transfer station sites Information under paragraph 3
update (contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any



particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

21. Contracts Update — Appendix 1 Information under paragraph 3
(contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

20. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 - Appendix 3
RESOLVED: That the appendix be noted.
21. Acquisition of transfer station sites update

Members received a confidential report which outlined the proposal to purchase the
freeholds of the Transport Avenue and Victoria Road sites.

RESOLVED: That (1) the freehold acquisition of the Transport Avenue and Victoria Road
sites for the price set out in the report be approved;

(2) the additional Stamp Duty and the professional fees, as set out in the report, be
approved;

(3) the use of the cash balances detailed in the report be noted;

(4) it be noted that the balance of funds would be borrowed from the Public Works Loans
Board (PWLB); and

(5) the Chair, following consultation with Authority Members, be authorised to sign the
contract for the purchase of the sites.

22.  Contracts Update - Appendix 1

RESOLVED: That the appendix be noted.

The meeting finished at 11.57 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

-68



Aaenda ltem 4

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 910 12

Report of the Senior Contract Manager 21 September 2018

Contracts Update

SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and
procurements.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report.

1. Introduction

The waste treatment contracts managed by WLWA deliver Policy 6 of the Authority’s Joint Municipal
Waste Management Strategy - “West London Waste Authority and constituent boroughs will seek a
residual waste management solution in accordance with the waste hierarchy that presents value for
money and offers reliability in the long term”.

2. West London Energy Recovery Ltd contract
Fires

Since the end of June there have been three fires at the waste transfer stations (WTS) operated by
Suez on behalf of the Authority:

26™ June — At around 22:00 (3 hours after processing finished) a fire started in the bulky waste shed
at Transport Avenue WTS. The Fire Brigade attended site and after extinguishing the fire and
maintaining a fire watch the site was returned to use. There were no personal injuries but there was
a lot of physical damage to the shed itself. A structural survey since the fire has determined the
structure is still sound. It needs re-wiring, replacement doors, cladding and new fire and dust
suppression systems. The timetable for these works is being 
[...]
ndees, exchanging over 500 items and diverted 260kg of textile from the general
waste stream. The overall reach of the event across various social media platforms
was just under one million people.

2.4.3. The Waste Minimisation Team hosted a textile workshop for a group 70 of sixteen-
year olds from NCS Ealing around recycling textiles attitudes. A similar workshop will
be hosted in August targeting a large teenage group in Hounslow.

2.5.General

2.5.1. The team attended 29 events with 11 remaining to complete. Events include public
roadshows, workshops and library tours across West London.

Contact Officers Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager 0208 825 9325
mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

Emma Beal, Managing Director 020 8825 9488
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

18


mailto:mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

Aaenda Item 7

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 19to 24

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 21 September 2018

Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)

SUMMARY
This report provides an update on financial and operational matters

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Note the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance Indicators
2) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers

3) Note the internal control update

1. Financial position —high level summary

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is
provided below:

High level summary

P4 P4 P4 Year Year Year
Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance
£ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s

Expenditure
Employees 641 605 -36 1,923 1,857 -66
Premises 857 1,595 738 2,571 3,710 1,139
Waste Transport & Disposal 15,141 15,093 -47 45,422 44,216 -1,206
Other supplies 326 167 -159 977 929 -48
Depreciation 2,867 2,782 -84 8,600 8,346 -254
Financing and Other 2,083 1,628 -455 6,250 5,398 -852
Concession Adjustment -1,355 -1,380 -25 -4,06
[...]
cfauc_:lit actions or o o 0 0 0 0
recommendations overdue
service Delivery
KPIE RTESidL.JE|\'J'EIETE|EF‘|dﬁ|| 06% - 100% 100% e BB InJuI\_,erERCwa?afﬂinefartwa weeks
diversion rate to rectify stack issues.
KPI9 Recycling rate for residual 2 00% 3% 297% [327%  [357%  [136%
wiaste (Suez contract only)
Safety
o ) A BioCollector driver jumped from
RIDDOR incidents at rail
KPI10 ) 0 1 0 1 v o height and injuryed his ankle whilst
transfer stations . .
sheeting trailer.
KPI11 RIDDOR incidents at Twyford 0 o 0 0 0 o
Environment
o _ The fire at Trasnport Avenue in July
EA reported incidents at rail
KPI12 . . 0 1 0 0 1 o required the Environment Agency 1o
transfer stations o
be notified.
KPI13 EA reported incidents at o o o o o o
Twyford
Education
NMumb i I d at
KPI14 UMRAEr ot pEopls engaged @ 6,000 6,000 734 551 630 656
events
KPI15 Engagement on social media 8,000 8,000 253 444 B12 611
ini 5 7 g T ' 5
KPIE NMumber of Training days per 128 days over the year across all 20 50 55 10 {&I:l.usr, start .tCI-ﬂ'IE year has resulted
WLWA employee employees in limted training.
NMumb F wisitors ©
KPI17 umREr et visitors to our 60,000 60,000 |7.193 7,780 7,453 7,379
website




This page is intentionally left blank



Aaenda Item 8

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 2510 28

Report of the Treasurer 21 September 2018

Treasury Management

SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the treasury management activities

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Note the treasury management out-turn for 2017-18

2) Note the update for the current year including the treasury management and prudential
indicators

1. Background

1.1 The Authority is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. A key function of treasury management is to
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.
Surplus monies are invested in low risk instruments commensurate with the Authority’s low
risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before considering investment return.

1.2 Another key function of treasury management is the funding of the Authority’s capital
plans. These capital plans identify the borrowing need of the Authority which can involve
arranging long or short term loans, refinancing or using longer term cash flow surpluses.

1.3 This report outlines the 201718 out-turn and treasury management activities so far this
year.

2. Treasury Management Activity

2.1 The Authority’s scale and variety of treasury management activities has been limited to the
simple, low risk and essential operations identified below in accordance with the annual plan
approved by the Authority in January.

2.2 Excess funds are invested through the London Borough of Ealing under a service level
agreement. Local Authorities have a high security/credit rating and are a risk averse option.
Interest is paid annually based on the average return achieved by the borough over the year.
The service level agreement also gives the opportunity for the Authority to place money with
the borough for fixed periods to enjoy higher rates.

2.3 The average interest rate for 2017/18 was 0.4% returning £57,000 of investment income.
The amount held with the London Borough of Ealing has ranged from £10 million to £17
million during the year. At the end of the year a total of £17.0 million was placed with the

25




borough. Prompt access to funds without the loss of any interest is a strong feature of this
arrangement.

2.4 So far, in 2018/19 operations have been steady and excess cash balances remain at £17
million, most of which will be used in the acquisition of the transfer station sites freehold.

2.5 The Authority has loan facilities from 4 London boroughs which financed the construction
of the Energy from Waste Recovery Centre (SERC). The loans are of a repayment type with
half yearly instalments including an element of both interest and loan repayment.

2.6 For 2017/18 the Au
[...]
he
Capital expenditure 48150 Authority's 270 174 31,000 21 0 0
capital spending
plans
This is a measure
Capital financing 51154 of the Authority’s 180,519 170,424 216,807 165,904 208,407 200,006
requirement (CFR) underlying
borrowing need
This is a
Operational boundry for projection of debt
56 supporting the 184,670 183,195 206,108 181,684 200,061 193,826
external debt . . ,
capital financing
requirement
This provides
Authorised limit for headroom for
55 debt to deal with 194 670 183,195 216,108 191,684 210,061 203,826
external debt
any unusual cash
movements
Gross debt (new This reflects the
Prudential Indicator 60/62 amount of gross No target set MNIA 206,108 204 597 200,061 193,826




By virtue of h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Aaenda Item 9
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
of the Local Government Act 1972. Pages 29 to 30

Document is Restricted

29



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Aaenda Item 10
y virtue ot paragraph(s) 3 ot Part 1 of Schedule
of the Local Government Act 1972. Pages 31 to 40

Document is Restricted

31



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Aaenda ltem 12
y virtue ot paragraph(s) 3 ot Part 1 of Schedule
of the Local Government Act 1972. Pages 41 to 42

Document is Restricted

41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018
	Minutes

	4 Contracts Update
	5 Operations Update
	6 Waste Minimisation Update
	7 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)
	8 Treasury Management
	9 Purchase of Transfer Station Sites
	10 Joint Waste Strategy
	12 Item from 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 21 September 2018 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

 

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

Councillor Martin Elengorn and Councillor Guy Lambert 

Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Mik Sabiers and Councillor Krupa Sheth 

 
 
 
23. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith Burrows, Mik Sabiers and 

Krupa Sheth. 
 

24. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest. 

 
25. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

26. Contracts Update  
 
 The Authority received a report which provided an update on the various waste treatment 

arrangements and procurements. 
 
Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, outlined the content of the report and officers responded 
to questions and comments from Members as follows:- 
 

 An campaign would be considered for summer 2019 in relation to the fire 
implications of disposable barbecues and batteries being placed in household bins 
and at HRRCs; 

 Historically boroughs had a collection contract for mattresses but the market was 
quite small and therefore options were limited. Government was being lobbied, 
mainly through NAWDO, with a view to producers taking responsibility for disposal. 
There was, however, currently a greater focus on plastics and packaging; 

 Boroughs were being consulted on the collection  and disposal of abandoned 
vehicles. The Authority would be re-procuring a solution. 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; and 
(2) Emma Beal, Managing Director, be requested to write to the relevant Minister outlining 
the disposal cost implications of non-packaging items needing extended producer 
responsibility and to circulate the letter to Authority Members so that they could raise this 
issue with their MPs. 



- 2 - 

 
 

27. Operations Update  
 
 The Authority received a report which provided an update on operations. 

 
Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, outlined the content of the report and provided an update 
on the health and safety plan. She advised that Councillor Mik Sabiers, Authority Member 
for the London Borough of Ealing, had submitted some questions in relation to fire 
prevention and that she could confirm work was underway. She added that Members were 
welcome to visit the sites and to also view the emergency plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

28. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Members received an update report on the Authority’s waste minimisation activities. 

 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, outlined the content of the report drawing 
Members attention to the current activities/ campaigns being carried out by her team. In 
terms of food waste recycling, Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that whilst it was 
generally reported by residents that vermin and smells were a barrier, lack of a food caddy 
was more likely to be the reason. 
 
A Member suggested that further work could be done in terms of textiles and the re-use 
and repair of clothes/garments. Members were advised that officers were currently looking 
to work with Arcadia and other large corporations on this issue and were also giving 
consideration to extending manufacturer responsibility to the disposal of textiles. Further, it 
was intended that an analysis of the location and number of textile recycling banks be 
undertaken which was particularly relevant for occupants of flats/ apartments. A Member 
stated his concern in relation to unauthorised textile banks, details of which he would 
forward to officers.  
 
Emma Beal advised that there was approximately £2 million risk in terms of textile waste 
disposal. The Authority was looking to increase choice in terms of how textiles could be 
recycled.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

29. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report, which also had a confidential element, 

and provided an update on financial and operational matters. 
 
Jay Patel reported that in terms of the surplus, a view would be taken on the level of 
reserves (and disbursement to the boroughs) at the end of the financial year and a 
recommendation made in June – the usual annual process. 
 
Members were informed that the Key Performance Indicator in relation to training days (KPI 
16) was below target  but that other KPIs were broadly on track.  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance 
Indicators be noted; 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; 



- 3 - 

(3) the internal controls update be noted. 
 

30. Treasury Management  
 
 Members received an update on the Authority’s treasury management activities. 

 
In response to the level of funds currently held by the Authority in the bank, Jay Patel, 
Head of Finance, advised that this was due to the impending purchase of the transfer 
station site but that it was usual to retain 2 months funding within the account. He added 
that the cash balance was held by the London Borough of Ealing. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management out-turn for 2017/18 be noted; 
(2) the update for the current year including the treasury management and prudential 
indicators be noted. 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

9. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

10. Joint Waste Strategy Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

11. West London Waste Authority 
Branding Exploration - Presentation 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

   
12. Item from 2017/18 Budget 

Monitoring Report Period 4 
Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

32. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites  
 
 Members received a confidential report which provided an update on the freehold 

acquisition of two sites. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the position in relation to the Heads of Terms be noted; 
(2) the access road position, as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report, be noted; 



- 4 - 

(3) the negotiation approach for the site, as detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the report, be 
noted. 
 

33. Joint Waste Strategy  
 
 Members received a confidential presentation in relation to the West London Joint Waste 

Strategy. 
 
During the course of the presentation Members made a number of comments/suggestions 
as follows:- 

 The Authority should look to influence the design of new buildings/homes and 
housing estates in terms of accessing waste/ making it easier for residents to 
separate/sort/ dispose of waste/recycling; 

 Planning needed to ‘design in’ reducing waste; 

 Joint waste collection did not refer to commercial waste. 
 
Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Officer, reported that the West London Alliance 
encouraged cross borough collaboration and that the London Environment Directors had 
discussed how the handling of waste and recyclables could be embedded in planning 
policy across all authorities. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised Members that she would welcome the opportunity 
take on responsibility for waste data flow for boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

34. WLWA Branding Exploration  
 
 Members received a confidential presentation on the branding of the Authority. 

 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, advised on the reasons for the branding 
exploration, logo ideas including colour and presented a draft logo for Members 
consideration. Members expressed their views on the draft and requested time for further 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

35. Item from 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4  
 
 Members received a confidential report in relation to an item from the period 4 budget 

monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 12.15 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


